Random Notes #97 - Page 1
October 2021 NUMBER 97
CONTENTS
The Arabian Philatelic Association International 2
Random Notes #97 3
The Three Qirsh Tughra Issue 1937-1960 - J. I. Kearney 13
Regional Postmarks of Saudi Arabia - Part 2 - Martin Lovegrove 18
Saudi Arabian Year Issues - 2020 part 1 - Syed Abrar Ahmed & Martin Lovegrove 24

Date conversion sites
Useful links